
 Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must

be present, unless disturbed or problematic.

Morphological Adaptations   (Provide supporting data in 

Remarks or on a separate sheet)

YesYesYesYes NoNoNoNo

4

4

100.0%

2.436

Prevalence Index is ≤3.0

Hydrophytic
Vegetation
Present?

US Army Corps of Engineers

Dominance Test worksheet:

Percent of dominant Species

That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:

Total Number of Dominant

Species Across All Strata:

Prevalence Index worksheet:

       Total % Cover of:         Multiply by:

1

1

1

Prevalence Index = B/A = 

(A/B)

Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation   (Explain)

Number of Dominant Species

That are OBL, FACW, or FAC:

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:

Remarks:

(A)

(B)

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Alaska Region

Dominance Test is > 50%

Alaska Version 2.0

Use scientific names of plants. List all species in the plot.VEGETATION -

1% dodecatheon sp (not flowering), trace valerianna sitchensis

Slope: 5.2

Susitna-Watana Hydroelectric Project

°% /

SW13_T146_01

08-Aug-13

3.0

Yes No

Yes No

Borough/City:

, or Hydrology

, or Hydrology

Project/Site:

Applicant/Owner:

Sampling Date:

Lat.: Long.:

Sampling Point:

Investigator(s): Landform (hillside, terrace, hummocks etc.):

Are Vegetation

Are "Normal Circumstances" present?

Soil Map Unit Name:

Datum:

Are climatic/hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? (If no, explain in Remarks.)

NWI classification:

Are Vegetation significantly disturbed?

Local relief (concave, convex, none):

naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

, Soil

, Soil

Subregion :

Elevation: 693

Denali Borough

Alaska Energy Authority

SLI, EAC

concave

Interior Alaska Mountains 63.382701993

Swale

WGS84-148.741217852

PSS1B

Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.SUMMARY OF FINDINGS -

Is the Sampled Area

within a Wetland?

Remarks: bright green in aerial photo

Indicator

Status

0

0

0

0

0

0

Tree Stratum  

Absolute

% Cover

Total Cover:

Dominant

Species?

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

2

5

30

7

5

15

1

2

FACU 

FAC  

FACW 

FAC  

67

FACW 

FAC  

FAC  

FAC  

50% of Total Cover: 0 20% of Total Cover: 0

Total Cover:

Sapling/Shrub Stratum

0

0

Picea glauca

Dasiphora fruticosa

Salix richardsonii

Betula glandulosa

Salix pulchra

Salix barclayi

Salix reticulata

Vaccinium uliginosum

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

0.1

0.1

0.1

5

1

5

FACW 

FAC  

FACU 

FACW 

FACW 

FAC  

16.5

0.1 FAC  

50% of Total Cover: 8.25 20% of Total Cover: 3.3

50% of Total Cover: 33.5 20% of Total Cover: 13.4

Total Cover:

Herb Stratum

0.1

2

FACW 

FACW 

3 OBL  

Moneses uniflora

Rubus chamaemorus

Petasites frigidus

Equisetum arvense

Polemonium acutiflorum

Parnassia palustris

Arctagrostis latifolia

Ranunculus lapponicus

Swertia perennis

Aconitum delphinifolium

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

3 3

43.2 86.4

35.2 105.6

2.1 8.4

0 0

83.5 203.4 (B)

OBL Species x 1 =

FACW Species x 2 =

FAC Species x 3 =

FACU Species x 4 =

UPL Species x 5 =

(A)Column Totals:

40

5m

50

Plot size (radius, or length x width)

% Cover of Wetland Bryophytes 

(Where applicable)

Total Cover of Bryophytes

% Bare Ground 

YesYesYesYes NoNoNoNo

Yes No

Yes No

Yes NoWetland Hydrology Present?

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?

Hydric Soil Present?



soils moist but not saturated. stream deeply incised, suspect it is relatively disconnected from this community thus not checking geomorphic position. sediments 

observed on wetland substrates, possibly from unusual breakup this spring? Two secondary hydrology indicators give wetland hydrology, regardless of whether or not 

sediment deposits are typical.

YesYesYesYes NoNoNoNo

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

YesYesYesYes NoNoNoNo

Hydric Soil Indicators:  Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils:

Restrictive Layer (if present):

  One indicator of hydrophytic vegetation, one primary indicator of wetland hydrology, 

and an appropriate landscape position must be present

Histosol or Histel (A1)

Histic Epipedon (A2)

Thick Dark Surface (A12)

Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)

Alaska Gleyed (A13)

Alaska Redox (A14)

Alaska Gleyed Pores (A15)

Alaska Color Change (TA4)

Alaska Alpine swales (TA5)

Alaska Redox With 2.5Y Hue

Alaska Gleyed Without Hue 5Y or Redder 

Underlying Layer

Other (Explain in Remarks)

Type:

Depth (inches):

HYDROLOGY

Remarks:

Surface Water (A1)

High Water Table (A2)

Saturation (A3)

Water Marks (B1)

Sediment Deposits (B2)

Drift Deposits (B3)

Surface Soil Cracks (B6)

Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)

Algal Mat or Crust (B4)

Iron Deposits (B5)

Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)

Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)

Marl Deposits (B15)

Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Other (Explain in Remarks)

Water Stained Leaves (B9)

Drainage Patterns (B10)

Oxidized Rhizospheres along Living Roots (C3)

Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)

Salt Deposits (C5)

Stunted or Stressed Plants (D1)

Geomorphic Position (D2)

Shallow Aquitard (D3)

Microtopographic Relief (D4)

FAC-neutral Test (D5)

Primary Indicators (any one is sufficient)

Wetland Hydrology Indicators:

Field Observations:

Surface Water Present?

Water Table Present?

Saturation Present?

(includes capillary fringe)

Depth (inches):

Depth (inches):

Depth (inches):

Wetland Hydrology Present?

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitor well, aerial photos, previous inspection) if available:

Remarks:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Alaska Version 2.0

Secondary Indicators (two or more are required)

active layer (frozen)

15

3

3

  Give details of color change in Remarks4

4

SW13_T146_01SOIL Sampling Point:

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators)

Type: C=Concentration. D=Depletion. RM=Reduced Matrix     Location:  PL=Pore Lining. RC=Root Channel. M=Matrix1 2

Depth

(inches)      Color (moist)     Color (moist)

Matrix Redox Features

% Loc Texture RemarksType%

w high very fine sand content

w high very fine sand content

1

0-4

4-8

8-15

7.5YR

2.5Y

10Y

3/2

2.5/1

3/1

100

100

90 5Y 4/6 10 C PL sapric organics

sapric organics

fibric organics

2

Hydric Soil Present?


