WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Alaska Region

Project/Site: Susitna-Watana Hydroelectric Project	Borough/City:	Denali Borough	Sampling Date:	08-Aug-13
Applicant/Owner: Alaska Energy Authority		Sampli	ng Point:SV	/13_T146_01
Investigator(s): SLI, EAC	Landform (hill	side, terrace, hummocks etc.):	Swale	
Local relief (concave, convex, none): concave	Slope: 5.2	% / 3.0 ° Elevation: 693	3	
Subregion : Interior Alaska Mountains Lat.:	63.382701993	Long.: -148.741217	'852 Da	atum: WGS84
Soil Map Unit Name:		NWI classi	ification: PSS1B	
Are climatic/hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of ye Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology significar Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology naturally	ear? Yes not the second	 No (If no, explain in Are "Normal Circumstances" (If needed, explain any answ 	Remarks.) ' present? Yes (vers in Remarks.)	No ()
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sa	ampling point	locations, transects, impor	tant features, e	etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Hydric Soil Present? Wetland Hydrology Present?	Yes ● Yes ● Yes ●	No	Is the Sampled Area within a Wetland?	Yes 🖲 No 🔿
Remarks: bright green in aerial photo				

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants. List all species in the plot.

		۸hc	oluto	Dominant	Indicator	Dominance Test worksheet:
Tree Stratum		% (Cover	Species?	Status	Number of Dominant Species
1.			0			That are OBL, FACW, or FAC: (A)
2.		_	0			Total Number of Dominant
3		-	0			
⊿		-				Percent of dominant Species
т. Б		-				
5.		-				Prevalence Index worksheet:
	lotal Cove	r: _				Total % Cover of: Multiply by:
Sap	ling/Shrub Stratum 50% of Total Cover:	0	_ 20% c	of Total Cover:	0	OBL Species <u>3</u> x 1 = <u>3</u>
1.	Picea glauca		2		FACU	FACW Species <u>43.2</u> x 2 = <u>86.4</u>
2.	Dasiphora fruticosa		5		FAC	FAC Species <u>35.2</u> x 3 = <u>105.6</u>
3.	Salix richardsonii	_	30	\checkmark	FACW	FACU Species <u>2.1</u> x 4 = <u>8.4</u>
4.	Betula glandulosa	_	7		FAC	UPL Species <u>0</u> x 5 = <u>0</u>
5.	Salix pulchra	_	5		FACW	Column Totals: 83.5 (A) 203.4 (B)
6.	Salix barclayi	_	15	\checkmark	FAC	
7.	Salix reticulata		1		FAC	Prevalence index = $B/A = 2.436$
8.	Vaccinium uliginosum	-	2		FAC	Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
9.		-	0			✓ Dominance Test is > 50%
10.		-	0			✓ Prevalence Index is ≤ 3.0
	Total Cove	r:	67			Morphological Adaptations ¹ (Provide supporting data in
Herb Stratum 50% of Total Cover: 33.5 20% of Total Cover: 13.4 Remarks or on				Remarks or on a separate sheet)		
1.	Moneses uniflora		0.1		FACU	Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation ¹ (Explain)
2.	Rubus chamaemorus	_	5	\checkmark	FACW	¹ Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
3.	Petasites frigidus	-	1		FACW	be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
4.	Equisetum arvense	_	5	\checkmark	FAC	
5.	Polemonium acutiflorum	_	0.1		FAC	Plot size (radius, or length x width) <u>5m</u>
6.	Parnassia palustris		0.1		FACW	Where applicable)
7.	Arctagrostis latifolia		2		FACW	% Bare Ground 40
8.	Ranunculus lapponicus		3		OBL	Total Cover of Bryophytes 50
9.	Swertia perennis		0.1		FACW	
10.	Aconitum delphinifolium	-	0.1		FAC	Hydrophytic
	Total Cove	- r:	16.5			Vegetation
	50% of Total Cover:	8.25	20% c	of Total Cover:	3.3	Present? Yes No
Dom		orionn	a aitala			

Remarks: 1% dodecatheon sp (not flowering), trace valerianna sitchensis

~	~	
-	"	
	. ,	
_	-	

Profile Description: (Describe to	the depth ne Matrix	eded to docu	ment the inc	dicator or con Red	firm the ab	sence of indi J res	icators)		
Depth (inches) Color (m	unist)		Color (r	noist)	%	Type ¹	Loc 2	Texture	Remarks
0-4 7.5YR	3/2	100	•••••	10.01,				fibric organics	
4-8 2.5Y	2.5/1	100						sapric organics	w high very fine sand content
8-15 10Y	3/1	90	5Y	4/6	10	C	PL	sapric organics	w high very fine sand content
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
·									
·									-
	-Depletion	DM-Redu		² Location		- Lining P	C-Poot Ch:		-
- Туре: С=Сопсенитацон. и	=Depieuon.	. KM=Keuuu		LOCATION	PL=PUN	e Lining. K	3		
Hydric Soil Indicators:			Indicat	ors for Pro	blematio	c Hydric S	ioils:	-	
Histosol or Histel (A1)				ka Color Ch	ange (TA	4)	L	Alaska Gleyed Without H	lue 5Y or Redder
Histic Epipedon (A2)				ka Alpine sv	vales (TA:	5)		Other (Evolain in Remar	ke)
Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)	~`			ka Redox w	Ith 2.51 r	lue			KS)
	<u>'</u>)		³ One i	ndicator of l	hydrophy	tic vegetati	ion, one prir	mary indicator of wetland I	hydrology,
			and an	appropriate	a landscap	e position	must be pro	esent	
Alaska Gleved Pores (A!	15)		⁴ Give (details of co	lor chang	e in Remar	ŕks		
Destrictive Laver (if present)									
Type: active layer (ii present)	:							Undric Soil Present	
Depth (inches): 15	in)							Nyune son Fresent	
Bemarke							I		
Kelliaiks.									
l									
l									
Wetland Hydrology Indic	ators;							Secondary Ind	icators (two or more are required)
Primary Indicators (any one	is sufficien	.t)						Water Sta	ined Leaves (B9)
Surface Water (A1)			In	undation Vi	sible on A	verial Imag	ery (B7)	Drainage	Patterns (B10)
High Water Table (A2)				barsely Vege	etated Cor	ncave Surfa	ace (B8)	Oxidized R	Rhizospheres along Living Roots (C3)
Saturation (A3)			M	arl Deposits	(B15)			Presence of	of Reduced Iron (C4)
Water Marks (B1)			🗌 ну	ydrogen Sul	fide Odor	(C1)		Salt Depos	sits (C5)
Sediment Deposits (B2))		Dr	ry-Season W	Vater Tabl	ie (C2)		Stunted of	r Stressed Plants (D1)
Drift Deposits (B3)			🗌 Ot	, ther (Explair	n in Rema	irks)		Geomorph	nic Position (D2)
Algal Mat or Crust (B4)								✓ Shallow A	quitard (D3)
Iron Deposits (B5)								Microtopo	graphic Relief (D4)
Surface Soil Cracks (B6)							✓ FAC-neutra	al Test (D5)
Field Observations:	c. C								
Surface Water Present?	Yes 🔾		De	epth (inches	s):				
Water Table Present?	Yes \subseteq) No 🖲	De	epth (inches	5):		Wetla	nd Hydrology Preser	1t? Yes $ullet$ No $igcup$
Saturation Present? (includes capillary fringe)	Yes $\mathbb C$) No 🖲	De	epth (inches	s):				
Describe Recorded Data (stre	eam gauge,	, monitor we	ell, aerial p	hotos, prev	ious inspe	ection) if a	/ailable:		

Remarks:

soils moist but not saturated. stream deeply incised, suspect it is relatively disconnected from this community thus not checking geomorphic position. sediments observed on wetland substrates, possibly from unusual breakup this spring? Two secondary hydrology indicators give wetland hydrology, regardless of whether or not sediment deposits are typical.